request more than $10 million in the aggregate. All agreements will be subject to any required approvals including the
approval of ETC�s shareholders and in accordance with the rules and regulations of the American Stock Exchange, if
required. ETC�s objective will be to either replace or supplant any financing provided by Lenfest with third party

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

commitments on a best efforts basis.
9

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, continued
The following financial schedules reflect the impact of these restatements.
Restated Statements of Operations amounts:
   The table below sets forth the effect of the adjustment on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the 13 week period ended November 24, 2006.

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

As
Originally

Claim
Receivable As

Reported Impairment Restated

Net sales $ 4,718 $ � $ 4,718
Cost of goods sold 3,688 � 3,688

Gross profit 1,030 � 1,030

Operating expenses:
Selling and administrative 2,568 2,568
Claim settlement costs � 3,004 3,004
Research and development 43 � 43

2,611 3,004 5,615

Operating loss (1,581) (3,004) (4,585)

Other expenses:
Interest expense 291 � 291
Other income, net (43) � (43)

248 � 248

Loss before income taxes (1,829) (3,004) (4,833)
Provision for income taxes 4 � 4

Loss before minority interest (1,833) (3,004) (4,837)
Income attributable to minority interest 33 � 33

Net loss $ (1,866) $ (3,004) $ (4,870)

Preferred stock dividend (90) � (90)

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Loss applicable to common shareholders $ (1,956) $ (3,004) $ (4,960)

Per share information:

Basic and diluted loss per share applicable to common
shareholders $ (0.22) $ (0.33) $ (0.55)

Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares 9,027,000 9,027,000 9,027,000

10

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, continued
   The table below sets forth the effect of the adjustment on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the 39 week period ended November 24, 2006

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

As
Originally

Claim
Receivable As

Reported Impairment Restated

Net sales $ 13,622 $ � $ 13,622
Cost of goods sold 11,084 � 11,084

Gross profit 2,538 � 2,538

Operating expenses:
Selling and administrative 7,204 7,204
Claim settlement costs � 3,004 3,004
Research and development 529 � 529

7,733 3,004 10,737

Operating loss (5,195) (3,004) (8,199)

Other expenses:
Interest expense 857 � 857
Other income, net (36) � (36)

821 � 821

Loss before income taxes (6,016) (3,004) (9,020)
Provision for income taxes 13 � 13

Loss before minority interest (6,029) (3,004) (9,033)
Income attributable to minority interest 16 � 16

Net loss $ (6,045) $ (3,004) $ (9,049)

Preferred stock dividend (169) � (169)

Loss applicable to common shareholders $ (6,214) $ (3,004) $ (9,218)

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Per share information:

Basic and diluted loss per share applicable to common
shareholders $ (0.69) $ (0.33) $ (1.02)

Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares 9,031,000 9,031,000 9,031,000

11

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, continued
   The table below sets forth the effect of the adjustment on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year
ended February 23, 2007.

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

As
Originally

Claim
Receivable As

Reported Impairment Restated

Net sales $ 17,419 $ � $ 17,419
Cost of goods sold 15,348 � 15,348

Gross profit 2,071 � 2,071

Operating expenses:
Selling and administrative 9,434 9,434
Claim settlement costs � 3,004 3,004
Research and development 569 � 569

10,003 3,004 13,007

Operating loss (7,932) (3,004) (10,936)

Other expenses:
Interest expense 1,151 � 1,151
Other income, net (58) � (58)

1,093 � 1,093

Loss before income taxes (9,025) (3,004) (12,029)
Benefit from income taxes (77) � (77)

Loss before minority interest (8,948) (3,004) (11,952)
Loss attributable to minority interest (8) � (8)

Net loss $ (8,940) $ (3,004) $ (11,944)

Preferred stock dividend (259) � (259)

Loss applicable to common shareholders $ (9,199) $ (3,004) $ (12,203)

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Per share information:

Basic and diluted loss per share applicable to common
shareholders $ (1.02) $ (0.33) $ (1.35)

Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares 9,030,000 9,030,000 9,030,000

12

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, continued
Restated Balance Sheets amounts:
   The table below sets forth the effect of the adjustment on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
November 24, 2006.

(in thousands, except share and per share information)

As
Originally
Reported
adjusted
for

Preferred
Stock

Claim
Receivable As

Reclass Impairment Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash $ 4,002 $ � $ 4,002
Restricted cash 19 � 19
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for bad debts of $376 and
$3,380 8,381 (3,004) 5,377
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted
long-term contracts 4,679 � 4,679
Inventories 12,782 � 12,782
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 428 � 428

Total current assets 30,291 (3,004) 27,287
Property, plant and equipment, at cost, net of accumulated
depreciation of $12,643 4,099 � 4,099
Software development costs, net of accumulated amortization of
$10,773 2,008 � 2,008
Goodwill 455 � 455
Other assets 29 � 29

Total assets $ 36,882 $ (3,004) $ 33,878

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Notes payable 3,000 � 3,000
Accounts payable � trade 1,818 � 1,818
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted
long-term contracts 2,035 � 2,035
Customer deposits 1,401 � 1,401
Accrued liabilities 2,134 � 2,134

Total current liabilities 10,388 � 10,388

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Long-term obligations:
Subordinated convertible debt 8,709 � 8,709

Total liabilities 19,097 � 19,097

Commitments and contingencies

Minority interest 77 � 77

Cumulative convertible participating preferred stock, Series B, $.05
par value, 15,000 shares authorized; 6,000 shares issued and
outstanding 6,000 � 6,000

Stockholders� Equity
Common stock; $.05 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized;
9,026,958 issued and outstanding 451 � 451
Additional paid-in capital 16,455 � 16,455
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (179) � (179)
Accumulated deficit (5,019) (3,004) (8,023)

Total stockholders� equity 11,708 (3,004) 8,704

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 36,882 $ (3,004) $ 33,878

13

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, continued
   The table below sets forth the effect of the adjustment on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of February 23,
2007.

(in thousands, except share and per share information)

As
Originally
Reported
adjusted
for

Preferred Claim
Stock Receivable As
Reclass Impairment Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash $ 2,215 $ � $ 2,215
Restricted cash 20 � 20
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for bad debts of $368 and
$3,372 5,098 (3,004) 2,094
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted
long-term contracts 2,816 � 2,816
Inventories 4,739 � 4,739
Deferred tax asset 71 � 71
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 213 � 213

Total current assets 15,172 (3,004) 12,168
Property, plant and equipment, at cost, net of accumulated
depreciation of $12,760 4,054 � 4,054
Construction in progress 8,460 8,460
Software development costs, net of accumulated amortization of
$10,949 2,158 � 2,158
Goodwill 455 � 455
Other assets 30 � 30

Total assets $ 30,329 $ (3,004) $ 27,325

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable � trade 2,254 � 2,254
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted
long-term contracts 1,400 � 1,400
Customer deposits 794 � 794
Accrued liabilities 2,207 � 2,207

Total current liabilities 6,655 � 6,655

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Long-term obligations:
Subordinated convertible debt 8,830 � 8,830

Total liabilities 15,485 � 15,485

Commitments and contingencies

Minority interest 53 � 53

Cumulative convertible participating preferred stock, Series B, $.05
par value, 15,000 shares authorized; 6,000 shares issued and
outstanding 6,000 � 6,000

Stockholders� Equity
Common stock; $.05 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized;
9,028,459 issued and outstanding 451 � 451
Additional paid-in capital 16,662 � 16,662
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (149) � (149)
Accumulated deficit (8,173) (3,004) (11,177)

Total stockholders� equity 8,791 (3,004) 5,787

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 30,329 $ (3,004) $ 27,325

14

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, continued
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Basis of Presentation
   The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Environmental
Tectonics Corporation (�ETC�, �we�, �us� �our� or the �Company�), Entertainment Technology Corporation (�EnTCo�), ETC
International Corporation and ETC-Delaware, its wholly-owned subsidiaries, ETC Europe, its 99% owned subsidiary,